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 On May 7, 2025, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed its 2025.Q1 Avoided Cost 

Input Changes Quarterly Compliance Filing (“Compliance Filing”) with the Public 

Service Commission (PSC).  

 On May 27, 2025, both Salt Lake City Corporation (SLC) and the Division of 

Public Utilities (DPU) filed comments (respectively, “SLC Comments” and “DPU 

Comments”). DPU “concludes that the avoided cost prices are calculated according to 

the [PSC’s] approved methods” but “recommends the [PSC] direct RMP to explain the 

large decrease in pricing” and to correct certain technical errors the DPU identified.1  

 SLC similarly emphasizes the Compliance Filing reflects a “massive and 

unprecedented drop in Schedule 38 avoided cost prices.”2 SLC further argues certain 

changes the Compliance Filing incorporates are non-routine and may not be 

reasonable. SLC broadly requests: (i) the PSC “suspend [RMP’s] proposed revisions to 

Schedule 38 avoided cost indicative pricing and open an investigation to allow 

additional review of [RMP’s] assumptions and calculations”; and (ii) the PSC “consider 

imposing a different avoided cost methodology” owing to RMP’s alleged “lack of equity 

 
1 DPU Comments at 3 & n.4. 
2 SLC Comments at 6. 
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investment” in new generation and “unprecedented uncertainty in power plant capital 

costs.”3 

 The PSC gives notice its presiding officer will conduct a virtual scheduling 

conference in this docket on Tuesday, July 29, 2025, at 11:00 a.m. Parties should come 

prepared to discuss an appropriate process for (i) evaluating the specific issues SLC 

and DPU identified with the Compliance Filing; and (ii) a process for evaluating SLC’s 

request the PSC consider approving a different avoided cost methodology. With 

respect to the latter, the PSC asks parties to come prepared to discuss a briefing 

schedule to address the threshold question of whether such a proceeding is necessary 

and appropriate. This scheduling conference will be conducted virtually, via Google 

Meet at the following link: meet.google.com/vvn-hfgc-gbk 

 In the event of unresolvable technological problems related to the scheduling 

conference’s video conferencing, participants should use the following audio-only 

participation information: 904-647-2475 PIN 130 540 521#. 

 Individuals needing accommodations during the conference should notify the 

PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three 

working days prior to the conference. 

  

  

 
3 Id. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 17, 2025. 
 
 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#340647 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on July 17, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 

 
Max Backlund (max.backlund@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Sara Montoya (sara.montoya@slc.gov) 
Salt Lake City Attorney’s Office 
Christopher Thomas (christopher.thomas@slc.gov) 
Salt Lake City Department of Sustainability 
Salt Lake City Corporation 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Cameron Irmas (cirmas@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov)  
Office of Consumer Services 
 

/s/ Melissa R. Paschal   
Lead Paralegal 
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